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* “LONDON LINES”

This weekend we offer a warm London welcome to our guests from
Northumberland in this their debut season in the Premier League.
We do not have to go back very farto recall the last meeting between
our two counties, which came in the final of the British K.O. Cup, last
year, in Pwhelli. We were very much on course for the League and
Cup Double, that is until we met the Northumberland lads, only to
lose 8-7 in the final.

This weekend will hopefully see the continued progress of our two
ladies’ teams who have enjoyed a marvellous season, as well as a
much needed win for our mens’teams. Northumberland will also be
locking for a good all round performance to ease any outside
chances of relegation, and who knows, if the draw works out we may
even see a re-match of that tremendous World Pro Final between
Eric and Jocky - you never know!!.

it's been a long trip south for our guests and whilst, quite naturally,
| hope we leave them little to take back in the way of points, Ido hope
they have an enjoyable and memorable weekend with us.

PHIL JONES
PEAVEAY GENERAL SECRETARY ¥
i GREATER LONDON DARTS ORGANISATION

S PE T e i N .
T i ! - Ji . A
oS b ' R R P S ALl . e . ot
Ca e YR n w har s )
oo . . o i
Moy - . . : B .

R

MEN

Colin Janson

Larry Inkster
Paddy Connolly
Dave Richardson
Jocky Wilson

Tab Hunler
Graeme Stoddart
Gary Robson
Walter Rossiter
Harry Robinson
John Fail

Glenn McNaughion
Harry Wear

Jimmy White e
lan Nelson

Lol Dixon

Gary Robson
Ernie Hudson

Bob Lake

lan Whillis

Dave Summerside
Steve Champman
Phil Clements
John Brannen

tiy

Visiting Te

LADIES

Gillian Mutholland
Carole Wright

Hazel Coulter
Lorraine Armstrong
Mary Loraine

Audrey Lynch

Chris Fitton

Vera Page

Margaret Graham
Maureen Stephenson
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MENS

KEITH ARCHER
ROBBIE BEATON
NICK BEROU
PETER BOLINGBROKE
GRAHAM BOWERS
ERIC BRISTOW
STEVE BROWN
CHRIS CAHILL
KENNY CALDWELL
BARRY CLARKE
SCOTT COLEMAN
JOHN COURT
STEVE CROOK
PAUL DAVIES
RICHARD DAVIES
MARTIN GILES
RON GORRIE
DAVE HALL

REG HARDING
BOB HEARN
CHARLIE HOLDAWAY
BOBBY JACKSON
STEVE JORDAN
MICKY LAWLER
DAVE LEE

BOB LiVINGSTONE
MARK LOVELL
TOM McNALLY
GRAHAM MILLER
HOWIE MORRIS
GEORGE NOBLE
PAUL OAKLEY
GRAHAM PARKER
CLIVE PEARCE - (CAPT)
BOB PHILLIPS
PAUL RAFFERTY
TOM SANDERS
TOM SANDFORD

Team Managers:
‘A’ Lew Shannon, ‘B’ Ernie Petiijt

London Squad

IAN SARFAS
BOBBY SEMPLE
ROY SIMMONDS
FRED TURNER
NICKY TURNER
FRANK WEBB
KEITH WHETTON
GRAHAM WILSON
TOMMY WILSON
BRIAN WOOQOD

LADIES

FRANCES ALDIS
RUTH ANGLEZARKE
KATHY BARTELUK
NICKY BLAKEBROUGH
PAULINE BLYTH
SHARCN COLCLOUGH
LINDA DUFFY
FRANCESCA GREENWAY
KAY HAMMOND
JOANNE HAYNES
EILEEN JOHNSTON
ANNABELLE LONG
TRACY MAJOR
DENISE MARTIN

JUNE MYERS

MINA NIGHTINGALE
DIANA PLUMBLY
SANDY THOMAS

VAL WALDER

CAROL WALTERS
TRICA WRIGHT - (CAPT)

Mina Nightingale

The Greater London Darts Organisation would like to wish all players selected
our very best wishes for success.

PREMIER DIVISION TOP 'MEN PLAYERS DARTS AVERAGES

PLAYER

Alan Warriner
Ray Battye
Jocky Wiison
Wayne Jones
Keith Deller
Paul Reynolds
Ronnie Baxter
Scott Coleman
Ken Summers
Derek McQueen
Dennis Priestley
Dave Lee

Denis Hickling
Les Wallace
Graham Miller
David Richardson
Kevin Spiolek
Ritchie Gardner
Ged Harrop
Derek Gabb
Andrew Waugh
Stephen Parkes
Martin Adams
David Crossland
Bob Anderson
Graham Brooks
John McFail
Reg Harding
Brian Cairns
Peter Locke
Mark Beaumont
Roy Brown

Rod Harrington
David Askew
Peter Evison
Tim Steadman
Trevor Nurse
Brian Langworth
John Gronow
Chris Johns
Ronald Peel
Martin Thomas

COUNTY

Lancashire
Yorkshire
Narthumberland
West Midiands
Cambridgeshire
Lancashire
Lancashire
London
Cambridgeshire
Lancashire
Yarkshire
London
Yorkshire
Hampshire
London
Northumberland
Cambridgeshire
Surrey
Hampshire
Glamorgan
Surray

West Midlands
Cambridgeshire
Yorkshire
Surrey
Lancashire
Essex

London
Glamorgan
Glamorgan
Yorkshire
Hampshire
Essex

Surrey
Cambridgeshire
Surrey
Cambridgeshire
Yorkshire
Gilamorgan
Glamorgan
Lancashire
Glamorgan
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DAV

30.01
28.19
30.47
28.06
27.66
27.63
28.56
27.45
29.23
26,98
27.88
27.78
27.69
26.66
27.61
27.57
27.46
27.41
27.23
27.22
26.21
27.21
27.15
27.10
27.99
26.92
25.83
25.73
26.71
27.62
27.58
25.30
27.27
27.15
27.94
25.94
26.77
25.75
26.53
28.52
27.45
26.17
Cut-off =

DDAV

36.01

35.19
34.47
34.06
33.66
33.63
33.56
33.45
33.23
32.98
32.88
32.78
32.69
32.66
32.61

32.57
32.46
32.41

32.23
32.22
32.21

32.21

32.15
32.10
31.99
31.92
31.83
31.73
31.71
31.62
31.58
31.30
31.27
31.15
30.94
30.94
30.77
30.75
30.53
30.52
30.45
30.17
30.00

Lists only include ‘A’ team players that have played in 50%, or more, of all available
matches up to, and including those played on W/E 18/19th March 1989.
Dave Alderman 23-03-89.
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PREMIER DIVISION TOP ‘WOMEN’ PLAYERS DARTS AVERAGES . R%fa?g&"ﬂ Aﬁ?'@%&“” INTER-COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIP MATCHES

- PREMIER DIVISION GOLD GROUP LEAGUE TABLES
DAV DDAV

PLAYER ) COUNTY P W L MEN'S ‘B" TEAMS ’ _ .
f LEGS
Mandy Solomons Hampshire 7 6 1 24.25 gggg R COUNTY P W D L FR AG BP TOTAL DIFF
; -Smi 7 6 1 22.68 . Lo ;
Sonia Ralphs-Smth  Surrey 58 1 soa4 2844 7 " ). LANCASHIRE ©'7 8 1 0 5 27 13 70 56
Sue Edwards Cambridgeshire GLAMORGAN 7 4 37 3 58 53
Sue Corry Lancashire 7 6 1 21.98 27.98 1 2 47
27.37 . SURREY 7 4 1 2 46 3B g 55 14
Deta Hedman Essex 7 B i 21.37 . 3
751 ESSEX 7 4 i 2 46 38 9 55 1
Sharon Colclough London 6 4 2 23.21 27.21 ;.
Linda Duff Lond 2 7 0 5016 97.16 . - YORKSHIRE 7 4 1 2 44 40 9 53 3
Inca >uy encon L NORTHUMBERLAND 7 3 0 4 40 44 6 46 -5
Joan Parmiey Surrey 7 6 i 2113 27.13 il _ LONDON 7 5 1 4 37 47 5 42 19
Sandra Greatbatch Cambridgeshire 7 6 1 2096 2696 | HAMPSHIRE 7 1 2 4 37 47 A 41 14
Pat Connaughton Lancashire 7 8 1 20.05  26.05 - - WEST MIDLANDS 7 1 2 4 36 48 4 40 22
Carole Wright Nerthumberland 7 4 3 20.87 2487 1 v . CAMBRIDGESHIRE 7 1 0 6 30 54 2 a2 43
Paddy Reescn Cambridgeshire 6 5 1 19.61 24.61 7 0
Christine Jones Glamergan 7 4 3 20.59 24.59 - A WOMEN'S ‘A’ TEAMS G .
Rosanna Wilkinson West Midlands 7 5 2 19.51 2451 © . LEGS
Jenny Maher . Essex 7 4 3 19.88 2388 . | COUNTY P W L FR AG BP TOTAL DIFF
Joan Hew!tt " West Midiands 7 4 3 19.75 2375 . . 3
Frances Aldis London 4 3 1 2062  23.62 C CAMBRIDGESHIRE 7 6 1 24 11 6 30 20
Sheiia Busby Essex 7 4 3 19.53 2353 . . LANCASHIRE B 7 6 1 22 13 65 28 13
Tammy Montgomery  Yorkshire 7 4 3 19.50 23.50 . __ . LONDON ot 7 5 2 22 13 5 27 a
Donna Deacon Glamorgan 4 4 0 19.38  23.38 v ‘ SURREY 7 5 2 19 16 5 24 5
Zena Whitehorn Hampshire 7 2 5 2099 2299 . _ ESAa[g‘(SHIRE ; 3 4 ;I? 16 3 3(2) g
Stella Cowlard Cambridgeshire 4 3 1 19.84 2284 % - Bl AMORGAN 7 g 441 YA :g g 2 2
Jayne Kempstar Sutrey 7 3 4 19.76 2276 | . WEST MIDLANDS
; 256 - . 7 2 5 14 21 2 16 -6
Jeannette Hyde Glamorgan .+~ .. 7 4 3 18.56 2 . )
Lisa Higginson Surrey w734 1938 2238 NORTNUMBERLAND + & 3 1B R 2 B X
Karen Lawman Yorkshire 7 3 4 19.38 gggg 4
Ann Marie Davies Glamorgan 4 3 1 19.3 . ; _ WOMEN'S ‘B’ TEAM
Sandra Woof l.ancashire 7 4 3 18.03 22.03 ' , 0 S LEGS
Nadine Bentley Cambridgeshire 7 3 4 18.70  21.70 : GOUNTY p W L FR AG BP TOTAL DIFF
Carole Shinar Hampshire 7 4 3 c 1;.60 g: .gg
ut-off = : YORKSHIRE 7 6 1 23 12 6 29 15
LONDON 7 6 1 21 14 6 27 11
Lists only include ‘A’ team players that have played in 50%, or more, of all available NORTHUMBERLAND 7 5 2 20 15 5 25 7
matches up to, and including those piayed on W/E 18/19th March 1989, CAMBRIDGESHIRE 7 3 4 18 17 3 21 8
Dave Alderman 23-03-89. GLAMORGAN 7 3 4 17 18 3 20 -2
- LANCASHIRE 7 3 4 16 19 3 19 -4
HAMPSHIRE 7 3 4 15 20 3 18 -5
- SURREY 7 2 5 16 19 2 18 -6
i ESSEX 7 3 4 14 21 3 17 -15
: WEST MIDLANDS 7 2 5 15 20 2 17 -9

NOTE The positions attained in these League Tables are subject to the
scrutiny of alf Match Result Sheets.
Dave Alderman 19-03-89.
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LONDON LADIES SUPER LEAGUE REPORT

o B 4 Atthe time of going to press, Kensington are again leading the table, and with only four games remaining

RIZLA + OLD HOLBORN INTER-COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIP MATCHES are beguning to look like champions again. Leading positions:-

WIE 18/19th MAR 1989, - Played Won Points
' R S A L ' i ;
PREMIER DIVISION - T o | : e DR I~ T "
CAMBRIDGESHIRE - NORTHUMBERLAND MA' 7-5 WA  4- ; beytonstone R Mo ; ZON
MB' 57 WB 2- s :
ESSEX - WEST MIDLANDS MA 7-5 WA 5-0 West Ham 12 6 8
MB 7-5 WB 3-2 ) o h . . - )
s g Mina Nightingale {Haringey) is currently top ot the averages with 20.91, followed by Tricia Wright
GLAMORGAN - LONDON . mg g . g vag g g {Kensingtan) 29.70 and June Myers (Waltham Forest) 25.44. The same three players also contest the
Y g ) A . tons table with June and Mina joint top with 53 and Tricia clase behind on 50. The draw for the semi-
HAMPSHIRE - YORKSHIRE “fa mg g i g wg ? i 1 ‘ finals of the singles titie is as follows: Frances Aldis (West Ham) v Rita Morris (Kensington) and Sandy
i = ) o B Thomas (West Ham) v Sharen Colclough (Leylonstone) Good luck to these gitls and ali the others who
LANCASHIRE - SURREY } Rﬂﬂg 7-5 wg g B g will be competing for various titfes this season. The inaugurat K.O. Cup Final will be between Kensington
MEN'S ‘A’ TEAM 9-3 and Leytonstone and, as you ¢an sec from the League positions, it promises to be a ‘close encounter
LEGS of the first kind'" | would like to take this opportunity, as this is our iast hame county game of 1988, to
thank all the players and team secretaries for their support during the season. Finally, every success
COUNTY P W D L FR AG BP TOTAL DIFF to our ‘A" and 'B' county teams who are both in close contention for their respective League titles.
LA%&%&TA‘RE 7 &8 1 0 S0 3413 &3 40 - KEITH NIGHTINGALE
YO E 7 5 1 1 51 33 11 62
CAMBRIDGESHIRE 7 a 0 3 46 38 8 54 59 . LONDON LADIES SUPER LEAGUE SECRETARY
GLAMORGAN 7 3 2 2 43 41 8 51 9 '
SURREY o 7 3 2 2 43 44 8 5 6
LONDON  + 7 2 3 2 43 41 7 50 1 LONDON MENS SUPER LEAGUE REPORT
NO_RTHUMBERLAND 7 1 2 4 38 46 4 42 -22
WEST MIDLANDS 7 1 2 4 35 49 4 39 -31 It will take a mingr miracle to stop Brentford from recatding their second consecutive mens super league
HAMPSHIRE 7 0 3 4 36 48 3 39 -29 title and once again itlooks as though Leyton, for the umpteenth time, will take the ruaners-up spot. The
ESSEX 7 1 1 5 35 49 3 38 -32 newly formedfirstdivision however is much more closely contested with Dagenham and Waltham Forest
e L having a battle royal at the top.
ACCUMULATIVE POINTS TABLE LEGS
Premi E R First
COUNTY MA)  MB) W(A) W(B) TOTAL DIFF T e T e
Brentford 148 Dagenham 182
LANCASHIRE 63 70 28 i9 180 105 Leyton EIIEE - YN Waltham Forest 157
YORKSHIRE 62 53 14 28 158 30 Kensington _ 117 Islington 132
SURREY 51 55 24 18 148 19 ! West Ham oo T o leytonstone 126
GLAMORGAN 51 58 19 20 146 26 ‘ LS P LS 2
LONDON 50 42 27 27 146 2 Kensington and Brentford each supply two players for the quarter finals of the London super league
CAMBRIDGESHIRE 54 32 30 21 137 14 singles which is ag follows- Chris Cahill {Kensington), Steve Craok (Kensington) Martin Giles
ESSEX 38 55 22 17 132 -41 {Tottenham}, Peter Wright (Plumstead), Peter Evison (Brentford), Charlie Holdaway (Brentford), lan
NORTHUMBERLAND 42 46 10 25 123 -43 Sarfas (West Ham} and Micky Lawler (Leyton).
HAMPSHIRE 38 41 20 18 118 -50 Reg Harding {Leylon) remains, where he has been all season, at the top of the averages with 39.54,
WEST MIDLANDS 39 40 16 17 112 -68 follcwed by Keith Arber (Hackney) 38.91 and Charlie Holdaway (Brentford) 37.50.

Finally, my congratulations te Nicky Turner and John Carrington who beat Grant Firmager and Mark
Lovell to qualify tor the final stages of the John Bull Bitter Masters.
s R S R Y

NOTE The positions attained in these League Tables are subjectto the |
scrutiny of all Match Result Sheets. S

Dave Alderman 19-03-89.
ALAN FULLER

MENS SUPER LEAGUE SECRETARY




