

# COUNTIES CHAMPIONSHIP 1988-89













**PRESENTS** 

# LONDON V NORTHUMBERLANL

BRITISH INTER-COUNTIES
DARTS CHAMPIONSHIPS

IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE BRITISH DARTS ORGANISATION

1988-89

PREMIER DIVISION Matches Commence 'B' 1.00pm 'A' 12 NOON

REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE

B MATCH
15th APRIL
SHEN-OLA NIGHT CLUB
WATERDEN ROAD
LONDON, E15
01-533-2781



ADMISSION BY PROGRAMME ONLY Price £1 15/16 APRIL 1989

BAR EXTENSION APPLIED FOR

A MATCH 16th APRIL SHEN-OLA NIGHT CLUB WATERDEN ROAD LONDON, E15 01-533-2781

The G.L.D.O. reserve all rights of admission, and to eject any person without assigning a reason for doing so.

BRITISH INTEL-COUNTY

# Talking Point

# "LONDON LINES"

This weekend we offer a warm London welcome to our guests from Northumberland in this their debut season in the Premier League. We do not have to go back very far to recall the last meeting between our two counties, which came in the final of the British K.O. Cup, last year, in Pwhelli. We were very much on course for the League and Cup Double, that is until we met the Northumberland lads, only to lose 8-7 in the final.

This weekend will hopefully see the continued progress of our two ladies' teams who have enjoyed a marvellous season, as well as a much needed win for our mens' teams. Northumberland will also be looking for a good all round performance to ease any outside chances of relegation, and who knows, if the draw works out we may even see a re-match of that tremendous World Pro Final between Eric and Jocky - you never know!!.

It's been a long trip south for our guests and whilst, quite naturally, I hope we leave them little to take back in the way of points, I do hope they have an enjoyable and memorable weekend with us.

PHIL JONES

FYAMAL GENERAL SECRETARY

GREATER LONDON DARTS ORGANISATION

11.1

# Visiting Team

### **MEN**

Colin Janson Larry Inkster Paddy Connolly Dave Richardson Jocky Wilson Tab Hunter Graeme Stoddart Gary Robson Walter Rossiter Harry Robinson John Fail Glenn McNaughton Harry Wear Jimmy White lan Nelson Lol Dixon Gary Robson Ernie Hudson Bob Lake Ian Whillis Dave Summerside Steve Champman **Phil Clements** John Brannen

### **LADIES**

Gillian Mulholland
Carole Wright
Hazel Coulter
Lorraine Armstrong
Mary Loraine
Audrey Lynch
Chris Fitton
Vera Page
Margaret Graham
Maureen Stephenson

**MA**(5)

跳的 鄉鄉

# London Squad

# **MENS**

KEITH ARCHER

ROBBIE BEATON

NICK BEROU PETER BOLINGBROKE **GRAHAM BOWERS ERIC BRISTOW** STEVE BROWN CHRIS CAHILL KENNY CALDWELL BARRY CLARKE SCOTT COLEMAN JOHN COURT STEVE CROOK PAUL DAVIES RICHARD DAVIES MARTIN GILES RON GORRIE DAVE HALL **REG HARDING BOB HEARN** CHARLIE HOLDAWAY BOBBY JACKSON STEVE JORDAN MICKY LAWLER DAVE LEE **BOB LIVINGSTONE** MARK LOVELL TOM McNALLY GRAHAM MILLER HOWIE MORRIS GEORGE NOBLE PAUL OAKLEY GRAHAM PARKER CLIVE PEARCE - (CAPT) IAN SARFAS
BOBBY SEMPLE
ROY SIMMONDS
FRED TURNER
NICKY TURNER
FRANK WEBB
KEITH WHETTON
GRAHAM WILSON
TOMMY WILSON
BRIAN WOOD

### LADIES

FRANCES ALDIS **RUTH ANGLEZARKE** KATHY BARTELUK NICKY BLAKEBROUGH PAULINE BLYTH SHARON COLCLOUGH LINDA DUFFY FRANCESCA GREENWAY KAY HAMMOND JOANNE HAYNES **EILEEN JOHNSTON** ANNABELLE LONG TRACY MAJOR DENISE MARTIN JUNE MYERS MINA NIGHTINGALE DIANA PLUMBLY SANDY THOMAS VAL WALDER CAROL WALTERS TRICA WRIGHT - (CAPT)

#

Team Managers:

**BOB PHILLIPS** 

PAUL RAFFERTY

TOM SANDFORD

TOM SANDERS

'A' Lew Shannon, 'B' Ernie Pettit

Mina Nightingale

The Greater London Darts Organisation would like to wish all players selected our very best wishes for success.

# PREMIER DIVISION TOP 'MEN' PLAYERS DARTS AVERAGES

PLAYER	COUNTY	P	w	L	DAV	DDAV
Alan Warriner	Lancashire	7	6	1	30.01	36.01
Ray Battye	Yorkshire	7	7	0	28.19	35.19
Jocky Wilson	Northumberland	5	4	1	30.47	34.47
Wayne Jones	West Midlands	7	6	1	28.06	34.06
Keith Deller	Cambridgeshire	7	6	1	27.66	33.66
Paul Reynolds	Lancashire	7	6	1	27.63	33.63
Ronnie Baxter	Lancashire	6	5	1	28.56	33.56
Scott Coleman	London	7	6	1	27.45	33.45
Ken Summers	Cambridgeshire	7	4	3	29.23	33.23
Derek McQueen	Lancashire	7	6	1	26.98	32.98
Dennis Priestley	Yorkshire	7	5	2	27.88	32.88
Dave Lee	London	7	5	2	27.78	32.78
Denis Hickling	Yorkshire	6	5	1	27.69	32.69
Les Wallace	Hampshire	7	6	i	26.66	32.66
Graham Miller	London	7	5	2	27.61	32.61
David Richardson	Northumberland	6	5	1	27.57	32.57
Kevin Spiolek	Cambridgeshire	7	5	2	27.46	32.46
Ritchie Gardner	Surrey	6	5	1	27.41	32.41
Ged Harrop	Hampshire	7	5	2	27.23	32.23
Derek Gabb		7	5	2	27.22	32.22
Andrew Waugh	Glamorgan Surrey	7	6	1	26.21	32.21
Stephen Parkes	West Midlands	7	5	2	27.21	32.21
Martin Adams		7	5	2	27.15	32.15
David Crossland	Cambridgeshire Yorkshire		5	2	27.10	32.10
		↑ 7 ↑ 5	4	1	27.10	31.99
Bob Anderson	Surrey	. 7	5	2	26.92	31.92
Graham Brooks	Lancashire	7	6	1	25.83	31.83
John McFall	Essex	7		1	25.73	31.73
Reg Harding	London		6		25.73 26.71	31.73
Brian Cairns	Glamorgan	7	5	2 3		31.62
Peter Locke	Glamorgan	7	4		27.62 27.58	31.58
Mark Beaumont	Yorkshire	7	4	3		
Roy Brown	Hampshire	7	6	1	25.30	31.30
Rod Harrington	Essex	6	4	2	27.27	31.27
David Askew	Surrey	7	4	3	27.15	31.15
Peter Evison	Cambridgeshire	5	3	2	27.94	30.94
Tim Steadman	Surrey	7	5	2	25.94	30.94
Trevor Nurse	Cambridgeshire	7	4	3	26.77	30.77
Brian Langworth	Yorkshire	6	5	1	25.75	30.75
John Gronow	Glamorgan	7	4	3	26.53	30.53
Chris Johns	Glamorgan	7	2	5	28.52	30.52
Ronald Peel	Lancashire	. 7	3	4	27.45	30.45
Martin Thomas	Glamorgan	6	4	2	26.17	30.17
	<del>-</del>				Cut-off =	30.00

Lists only include 'A' team players that have played in 50%, or more, of all available matches up to, and including those played on W/E 18/19th March 1989.

Dave Alderman 23-03-89.

# PREMIER DIVISION TOP 'WOMEN' PLAYERS DARTS AVERAGES

Lists only include 'A' team players that have played in 50%, or more, of all available matches up to, and including those played on W/E 18/19th March 1989. Dave Alderman 23-03-89.

ω.

RIZLA + OLD HOLBORN INTER-COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIP MATCHES W/E 18/19th MAR 1989.

# PREMIER DIVISION GOLD GROUP LEAGUE TABLES

MEN'S 'B' TEAMS		.,				en sign			. = 00
$COUNTY = \left( \begin{array}{ccc} & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ \end{array} \right)$	P	W	D	L	FR	AG	ВР	TOTAL	LEGS DIFF
LANCASHIRE GLAMORGAN SURREY ESSEX YORKSHIRE NORTHUMBERLAND LONDON HAMPSHIRE WEST MIDLANDS CAMBRIDGESHIRE	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	6 4 4 4 3 2 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 2	0 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 6	57 47 46 46 44 40 37 37 36 30	27 37 38 38 40 44 47 47 48 54	13999965442	70 56 55 55 53 46 42 41 40 32	56 23 14 1 3 -5 -19 -14 -22
WOMEN'S 'A' TEAMS			Ohi :	. * *	11. A	transfer t		<b>7074</b>	LEGS
COUNTY	Р	W	L	ŀ	-R	AG	BP	TOTAL	DIFF
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LANCASHIRE LONDON SURREY ESSEX HAMPSHIRE GLAMORGAN WEST MIDLANDS YORKSHIRE NORTHUMBERLAND	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	6655333220	1 1 2 2 4 4 4 5 5 7		24 22 19 19 17 16 14 12	11 13 13 16 16 18 19 21 23 25	6655333220	30 28 27 24 22 20 19 16 14	20 13 9 5 -2 -4 -6 -17 -23
WOMEN'S 'B' TEAMS	1								LEGS
COUNTY	P	W	L	F	R	AG	BP	TOTAL	DIFF
YORKSHIRE LONDON NORTHUMBERLAND CAMBRIDGESHIRE GLAMORGAN LANCASHIRE HAMPSHIRE SURREY ESSEX WEST MIDLANDS	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	6653333232	1 1 2 4 4 4 4 5 4 5		23 21 20 18 17 16 15 16 14	12 14 15 17 18 19 20 19 21 20	6653333232	29 27 25 21 20 19 18 18 17	15 11 7 8 -2 -4 -5 -6 -15

NOTE The positions attained in these League Tables are subject to the scrutiny of all Match Result Sheets.

Dave Alderman 19-03-89.

RIZLA + OLD HOLBORN INTER-COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIP MATCHES W/E 18/19th MAR 1989.

PREMIER DIVISION	•						HAV.	*	24 G.A	idM
CAMBRIDGESHIRE -	NO	RTHU	JMBEI	RLAN	D	M'A' M'B'	7 - ; 5 -	-	W'A' W'B	4 - 1 2 - 3
ESSEX -	WE	ST N	ИIDLA	NDS		M.B.	7 - : 7 - :	5	M.B. M.B.	5 - 0 3 - 2
GLAMORGAN -	LO	NDOI	N	₹/°		M'A'	7 -	5	W'A'	2 - 3
HAMPSHIRE -	YO	RKSF	lire	Ê		M'B'	9-1	5	W'B'	2 - 3 4 - 1
LANCASHIRE -	SU	RREY		λ.		M'B' M'A'	5 - 1 7 - 1	5	W'B' W'A'	1 - 4
MEN'S 'A' TEAM			*1 ·	*		M'B'	9 - (	3	W.B.	3 - 2
COUNTY	Р	W	D	L	FF	R A	G	ВР	TOTAL	LEGS DIFF
LANCASHIRE YORKSHIRE CAMBRIDGESHIRE GLAMORGAN SURREY LONDON NORTHUMBERLAND WEST MIDLANDS HAMPSHIRE ESSEX	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	6 5 4 3 3 2 1 1 0 1	1 1 0 2 2 3 2 2 3 1	0 1 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 5	50 51 46 43 43 38 35 36 35	3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	8 1 1 1 6 9 8	13 11 8 8 8 7 4 4 3 3	63 62 54 51 51 50 42 39 39 38	40 29 29 9 6 1 -22 -31 -29 -32
ACCUMULATIVE POINTS TABLE										
COUNTY	M(A)	) N	И(B)	W(	A)	W	(B)	T	OTAL	LEGS DIFF
LANCASHIRE	<b>6</b> 3		70		8		9		180	105

COUNTY	M(A)	M(B)	W(A)	W(B)	TOTAL	LEGS DIFF
LANCASHIRE YORKSHIRE SURREY GLAMORGAN LONDON CAMBRIDGESHIRE ESSEX NORTHUMBERLAND	63 62 51 51 50 54 38 42	70 53 55 56 42 32 55 46	28 14 24 19 27 30 22	19 29 18 20 27 21 17 25	180 158 148 146 146 137 132 123	105 30 19 26 2 14 -41 -43
HAMPSHIRE WEST MIDLANDS	39 39	41 40	20 16	18 17	118 112	-50 -68

NOTE The positions attained in these League Tables are subject to the scrutiny of all Match Result Sheets.

Dave Alderman 19-03-89.

ARIO OF HEROS ANGEL

#### LONDON LADIES SUPER LEAGUE REPORT

At the time of going to press, Kensington are again leading the table, and with only four games remaining are beginning to look like champions again. Leading positions:

		Played		Won		Points
Kensington		12	حدرث 🕏	11		118
Haringey	s ka	13		11		113
Leytonstone		14	arkstr.	7	447.700	89
Waltham Forest	***	13		5		81
West Ham	,	12	,	6	1.18h	81

Mina Nightingale (Haringey) is currently top of the averages with 29.91, followed by Tricia Wright (Kensington) 29.70 and June Myers (Waltham Forest) 29.44. The same three players also contest the tons table with June and Mina joint top with 53 and Tricia close behind on 50. The draw for the semifinals of the singles title is as follows: Frances Aldis (West Ham) v Rita Morris (Kensington) and Sandy Thomas (West Ham) v Sharon Colclough (Leytonstone). Good luck to these girls and all the others who will be competing for various titles this season. The inaugural K.O. Cup Final will be between Kensington and Leytonstone and, as you can see from the League positions, it promises to be a 'close encounter of the first kind'!! I would like to take this opportunity, as this is our fast home county game of 1989, to thank all the players and team secretaries for their support during the season. Finally, every success to our 'A' and 'B' county teams who are both in close contention for their respective League titles.

KEITH NIGHTINGALE LONDON LADIES SUPER LEAGUE SECRETARY

#### LONDON MENS SUPER LEAGUE REPORT

10 1 1 1 1

It will take a minor miracle to stop Brentford from recording their second consecutive mens super league title and once again it looks as though Leyton, for the umpteenth time, will take the runners-up spot. The newly formed first division however is much more closely contested with Dagenham and Waltham Forest having a battle royal at the top.

Premier	· \$70.5	₹G First	
	Pts	\$ \$2.40° . \$1.50° .	Pts
Brentford	149	Dagenham	162
Leyton	West ETS	Waltham Forest	157
Kensington	117	Islington	132
West Ham	107	Leytonstone	126

Kensington and Brentford each supply two players for the quarter finals of the London super league singles which is as follows: Chris Cahill (Kensington), Steve Crook (Kensington), Martin Giles (Tottenham), Peter Wright (Plumstead), Peter Evison (Brentford), Charlie Holdaway (Brentford), lan Sarfas (West Ham) and Micky Lawler (Leyton).

Reg Harding (Leyton) remains, where he has been all season, at the top of the averages with 39.54, followed by Keith Arber (Hackney) 38.91 and Charlie Holdaway (Brentford) 37.50.

Finally, my congratulations to Nicky Turner and John Carrington who beat Grant Firmager and Mark Lovell to qualify for the final stages of the John Bull Bitter Masters.

WEST CHICK OF TO ARREST

ALAN FULLER
MENS SUPER LEAGUE SECRETARY